>_
<
[a]
)
w
2
-

o | ADM 6000 — [ — 012083

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company: Company number:
Tyregenics Limited 05145761
In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Leeds District 65 of 2009
Registry

[full name of court]

(a) Insertfull mame(s)and ~ We, (a) D.F. Wilson and J.N.R. Pitts of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park,
address(es) of - (Cga] Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

administrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
* Delete as applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 9 March 2009
| Y

(b) Insert date

Signed:

Joint Administrator

Dated: 09 ./07 !O‘i

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Begbies Traynor
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ
House to contact you if there is 2 query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel: 0113 2375560
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number; 0113 2375561 DX Number:
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AlCJWBBZ*
A4 17/0372009 370

COMPANIES HOUSE




‘ . - ADM 6002b - 5 - 0070456
. ‘ 3
Begbies Traynor

09 March 2009 Our Ref: T3868/DFW/INRP/RDC.3
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Your Ref:

Contact: Matthew Russell
TO ALL CREDITORS

Al4 17/03/2009 n
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dear Str/Madam

TYREGENICS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Re: Meeting of creditors to consider the administrators’ proposals

I am writing with reference to our appointment as joint administrators of the above named Company on 15
January 2009.

We have now formulated our proposals for consideration by the creditors and, therefore, enclose the
documentation detailed below.
1. A report of the administrators’ proposatls to creditors; i

2. Formal Notice of a meeting of creditors in accordance with paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the |
insolvency Act 1986; ‘

3. Aform of proxy to enable you, if you wish, to nominate a representative to attend on your behalf;
Finally, when returning the proxy form, please enclose a statement supporting your claim.

Yours faithfully
For Tyregenics Limited

Mot |

J.N.R. Pitts
Joint Administrator

Encl.
The affairs, business and preperty of the Company are being ged by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's agents.

Bagbies Traynor is committed fo ensuring that alf persons entitled to participate in insolvency meetings have the
opportunity fo do so. Should you, therefore, require this information in a different format or have particular access
requirements, please contact this office so that suilable arrangements can be  made.

Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ
T: 0113 237 5560 F: 0113 237 5561 E: leedsgh@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, a limited liability Partnership, registered in England No QC306540, registered office: 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3
4Ly,

Any reference to a partner is to a member of the limited liability partnership. A list of partners is available for inspection at the registered office.
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group; Specialist Professional Services www.begbies-traynorgroup.com

Don Bailey. Kevin Coates, Antony Fanshawe, William John Kelly, Gerald M Krasner, Simon Lundy, James Martin, Robert Maxwell, Julian Pitts, Michae!
Saville, Paul Stanley, Sue Stockley, Richard William Traynor and David Wilson are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.
Charles Brook, Stephen Conn, Philip Deyes, Paul Finnity, Jason Greenhalgh, Andrew Haslam, Gary Lee, David Moore, Julie Palmer, Ron Robinson,
Robert Sadler, Peter Sargent, Joanne Wright and Robert Young are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.
Peter Blair, Dawn L Chadwick, Andrew Dick, John Lowe and Richard Saville are licensed to act as insalvency practitioners by the Secretary of State for
Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform. David Anthony Homer, David Broadbent and Andrew MacKenzie are licensed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

Partners, Directors, and Consultants acting as administrators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal Fability.




ADM 5500 - VI - 017107

Julian Pitts and David Wilson appointed Joint Administrators on 15 January 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents.

- s Limited (in Administration)

Report and Proposals of the Joint Administrators
under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Iinterpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of Administrators
Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of Administrators
The Administration period
Future Strategy
The Joint Administrators’ proposals
Statement of affairs
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Directors’ estimated statement of affairs
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses

OO0 O0C Q0 O0OO0OO0DUDOCOTQOo

DOCUMENT 1




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Administration”

“the Joint Administrators™

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

Meaning

Tyregenics Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 15 January 2009

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road,
Leeds, LS14 1PQ and David Wilson of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House,
Hawthom Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended
The Insqlvency Rules 1986, as amended
All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Section 386 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 15 January 2009 being the date the Company
entered Administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or claims to have, any
claim against the Company (whether the claim be present, future or contingent
or prospective and whether liquidated or for damages and whether arising in
contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or arising from any matter
occurring prior to 15 January 2009, '

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business aclivities:
Trading names:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Auditors:

Share capital:
Shareholders:

4 June 2004

05145761

c/o Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal
Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

Unit 16, Baglan Industrial Estate, Baglan, Port Talbot, SA12 7DJ
Waste Product Recycling

None

Andrew Peter Hinton, Michel Levasseur, Jim Mercer, Nichclas
Andrew Wyatt

Alastair Cooper

Montpelier Audit Ltd

100,000 Ordinary Shares

Credential Environmental Lid 64,310 ordinary subscriber shares
BOC Holdings 20,000 ordinary subscriber shares

Fieldturf Tarkett Inc 11,725 ordinary subscriber shares

RTI Cryogenics Inc 3,965 ordinary subscriber shares




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator(s}):

Date of Administrators’ appointment:
Court;

Person(s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the Joint Administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

David Wilson and Julian Pitts, Partner and Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Begbies Traynaor, Glendevon House, Hawthom
Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

15 January 2009

High Court of Justice, Leeds, 65 of 2009

The Directors of the Company

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

{a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

{b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realising property in order 10 make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

{3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(a)

unless he thinks either:

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1}b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

{4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(c}

only if:

{a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in
subparagraph (1}a) and (b), and
{b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.”




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in 2004 and remained dormant unti! Novernber 2008 when its incorporation
name was change to Tyregenics Limited.

The Company was purchased to be used as a joint venture vehicle between the shareholders listed at
Section 2.

The Company was to create the Company’s only cryogenic tyre reprocessing plant and its core business was
to be one of the principal suppliers to Field Turf Tarkett Inc. who had a patented a process in the line of
artificial sports turf for which the specific properties of tyre crumb, preduced through cryogenic means, is most
suited.

It was therefore intended that the Company would use its contract with Field Turf as the foundation for its
business model, whilst exploring alternative markets for the by-products created, when producing the specific
grade of crumb required for sport surfaces.

The plant required to process the raw tyre chip was purchased from a Canadian manufacturer specialising in
such equipment and the Company set about having the equipment installed and commissioned.

Due to the size and nature of the plant, substantial works were required to the Company’s 10,000 square foot
leasehold unit in Port Talbot, South Wales. This included but was not limited to in excess of £200,000 on
electrical switch gear, digging through the floor to mount the hammer mills 2.5 metres underground and the
mounting and pipe work associated with the two liguid nitrogen tanks to be installed by BOC.

The substantial investment was all funded by the Company's shareholders and in the year to March 2007,
during which the Company did not trade, a loss of £565,000 was recorded.

The commissioning works continued throughout 2007 but although the plant was operational, the Company
did not consider that it met the performance protocol agreed with the manufacturer.

The loss recorded for the Company’s first full year to March 2008 was £1,591,000. A substantial part of this
was continued set up and commissioning costs rather than trading losses.

In 2008 the Company's principal client for the cryogenic tyre crumb was acquired by an independent group in
France. It was then confirmed to the Company that notwithstanding expectations at the time of the plant
being set up, their own sales demand for 2009 was forecast to be substantially lower than previous years dug
to the general economic downtum.

It was decided at the end of November that the majority of the workforce would be laid off for three months to
enable essential repairs and routine maintenance to be carried out.

Whilst the commercial manager was making good progress in identifying new markets for the crumb and its
by products, the generated sales forecast would not meet the level of cash flow required to meet the plant
overheads. In the absence of the volume commitment from the Company’s principal client to purchase the
Company's crumb and any additional support from the Company's shareholders, the Company’s directors
resolved to place the Company into administration.

Accordingly D F Wilson and J N R Pitts were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the directors
on 15 January 2009.




5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

As a result of the majority of the work force having been laid off for the repairs and improvements, the
eryogenic plant was not operational at the time of our appointment It was the advice of the valuation agents
acting under the Administrators’ instructions, Eddisons, that any sale of the business and/or the plant would
require the plant to be operational if its sale price was o be maximised.

In the circumstances the Administrators retained a limited number of key personnel who would be able to
carry out repairs and maintenance on the plant and also run the plant for demonstrations to prospective
buyers.

The remaining work force were all made redundant with immediate effect upon our appointment.

Although the Administrators’ required the plant to be in an operational state, it was not the Administrators’
intention to embark upon a full scale trading of the Company’s business as the operating costs of the plant
were prohibitive in terms of the liquid nitrogen and energy costs and there were no high volume orders for any
of the Company’s end products to justify incuming the overhead. In addition, at the time of the Company

entering into administration, the Company had existing stock of various grades of rubber crumb. It was

therefore the Administrators’ intention to focus on finding buyers for the Company’s existing stock before
considering production on any scale.

income

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of Administration to
date. You will note that there have been realisations in the sum of £76,458. £6,436.22 of this relates to
outstanding book debts due to the Company that have been collected since our appointment.

As at the date of appointment, the Company had a credit bank balance in the sum of £65,528 and this is
reflected within the receipts and payments account as cash at bank. Since our appointment, there have been
realisations in the sum of £4,440 for sales carried out in the trading administration period.

Expenditure
You will note from the enclosed receipts and payments account that current expenditure amounts to £64,772.

The majority of this expenditure relates to costs to facilitate the ongoing trading of the Company. A total of
£41,139 has been expended on direct labour and sub-contractors for the trading pericd to date.

6. FUTURE STRATEGY

The Administrators have contacted the manufacturer of the Company's plant which holds an option to re-
purchase the plant. The manufacturer has not exercised the option within a required 30 day time limit and the
Administrators therefore intend to pursue a sale of the Company's business as a going concem.

The Administrators have therefore now placed the business for sale on the open market to which end an
advert in the Financial Times was placed on Friday 6 March 2009,

This advert has generated a number of enquiries, in addition to enquiries that had been made from parties
that had leamed of our appointment, prior to the public advert being placed.

The sales pack has been produced and will be circulated to all parties that have expressed interest.




Upon when formal offers are received, the Administrators intend to pursue a sale of the business for
continued operation at the Port Talbot site.

In the meantime, the Joint Administrators will continue to seek to dispose of the Company’s stock and utilise
the realisations to meet the Company’s averheads, which have been kept to a minimum but consist in the
main of staff salaries, rent and utilities.

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpose of the Administration

Woe are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above,

For the reasons set cut in our report, we presently consider that the most appropriate objective to pursue in
this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely a better realisation of the Company's assets than if
it were first in liquidation. :

We do not believe that the Company can be rescued as a going concem due to the level of liabilities and
funding requirements.

It is proposed that:

(i) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs and property of the company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the purpeses for which the Company
was placed into administration,;

(i) If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate, they apply to Court under the provisions of
Paragraph 76(2)(A) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order that their term of office
be extended;

(ii) The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration in accordance with the detailed
analysis provided in accordance with statement of insolvency practice 9 appended to this report.

(iv)  The Joint Administrators future costs be drawn on a time costs basis in accordance with the houry
charge out rates appended to this report.

(v) The Administrators be authorised to apply provisions at Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 enabling the company to move from Administration to creditor's voluntary
liquidation in the event of there being sufficient funds to distribute to unsecured creditors. It is
proposed that the Administrators be appointed as joint liquidators, Creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liguidator provided that the nomination is made before the
proposals are approved.

(vi) The Administrators be authorised to apply provisions at Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 enabling the Company to move from Administration to Dissolution.

(viil) The Joint Administrators be empowered by creditors to do all such things and generally exercise
their powers as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purposes of the Administration.




{(viii) In accordance to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
be discharged from ligbility upon filing of the notice of conclusion of the Administration pursuant to
either paragraphs 83 or 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an Administration as an altemative to the
immediate cessation of trade and liquidation of the Company has improved the prospects of the second
objective being achieved.

In order that the purpose of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
Administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s business assets on a going concem
basis. The principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

+ Continue trading to maximise stock realisations; and
» The sale of the Company's business.

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Nef property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is calculated by reference to a sliding
scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
O 20% of net property thereafter;
0O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

0 the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part would
be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5)).

Rule 2.33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration shall
include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the prescribed part and an
estimate of the value of the Company’s net property.

Since there is no floating charge liability in this case the provisions of section 176A have no application and
consequently the value of both the prescribed part and the Company’s net property is nil.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators propose fo be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the Administration and that they may draw their
remuneration on account as and when funds pemmit. The Joint Administrators also seek approval to re-
charge expenses in line with their firn's policy.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors” committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incumred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the Administrators’ licensing bodies.




Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 217.67 hours at an average composite rate of
£239.52 per hour resulling in total time costs to date of £52,136. There also remain outstanding
disbursement costs of £352.65.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information as regards time costs and
expenses is set out at Appendix 3:

O Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses
O Begbies Traynor charge-out rates

In addition to the information provided at Appendix [3], a copy of the creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees is
available on request. Altematively, the guide can be downloaded from htip:/Avww.begbies-
traynor.com/uploads/documentsfjul 08/bt 1215095173 ADM 9503.dochitp:/fwww.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk/uploads/Admin. pdf

8. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors were served with notices to submit a statement of affairs to the Administrator, upon
appointment. :

Although delayed, with the consent of the Administrators by virtue of the granting of an extension the directors
have now collectively submitted a request for the Administrators to prepare the Statement on their behalf, as
the Administrators are in control of the Company’s financial records.

This is nearing completion and will be provided to the board for approval and filing in the next few days.

A copy of the latest draft is appended to this report, which we consider will 'be identical to the final version to
be filed, however if for any reason there is any material difference, a copy of the final version with an
explanation as to the variances will be available for the creditors meeting.

it should be noted that the value of the Company’s principal asset, it's cryogenic plant does not have a
specific value attributed to it. This is due {o the fact that it is extremely specialist and does not have any
comparables. Additionally we would not wish to prejudice the level of a potential sale by applying our agent’s
estimate to the statement.

As however there is no creditor with a secured debt, it is expected that the sale price will result in a distribution
to the unsecured creditors.

9. MEETING OF CREDITORS

Whilst the likely sale price of the Company’s assets is not known, as there is no debt to a bank or any other
creditor holding security of the Company's assets it is likely that whatever funds become available from the
sale of the Company’s assets will be available to the Company’s unsecured creditors, subject only to the
preferential claims of employees,

In the circumstances the Administrators are required to convene a meeting of creditors for them to consider
the Administrators' proposals in accordance with Paragraphs 50 and 51 of Schedule B1 {o the Insolvency Act
1986.

| therefore enclose a formal Notice of the creditors’ meeting to be held on Monday 30 March 2009 at the
Company’s premises in Port Talbot.




At the meeting of creditors a further copy of these proposals will be laid before the meeting and creditors will
be asked to formally consider the Administrators’ proposals set out in section 7 of this report.

10. CONCLUSION

The outcome to creditors in this matier is dependent on the cutcome of the sale of the Company's business
which will be ascertained following the receipt of appropriate offers to purchase the business.

| wilkreport on progress again approximately six months after the commencement of the Administration, or at
th nclusion of the Administration, whichever is the socner.

J.NR. Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date: 6 March 2009




INCOME

Sales
Book Debts
Cash at Bank

EXPENDITURE

Sub Contraciors
Direct Labour

Rents

Telephone

Carriage

Professional Fees
Bank Charges

Repairs & Maintenance
Vehicle Running Costs
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Trade Debtors

VAT Receivable
Floating Current Alc
Trade Creditors
VAT Payable

Page 1 of 1

Tyregenics Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
15 January 2009 to 02 March 2009

IPS SQL Ver. 5.05

Total (£)

4,440.00
6,436.22
65,582.41

76,458.63

13,480.60
27,658.82
9,041.09
179.61
7,320.64
158.20
24.00
5,000.00
694.00
1,056.00
158.22

64,772.18

11,686.45

3,174.00
5,149.28
16,198.75
(12,169.58)
(666.00)

11,686.45




Insolvency Act 1986

Tyregenics Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 15 January 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
VAT refund 36,368.96 36,368.96
Crown Set-off (19,941.45) (19,941.45)
16,427.51 16,427 .51
Plant & Machinery Uncertain Uncertain
Stock 562,700.00 200,000.00
Book Debts 121,258.00 90,944.00
Cash at Bank 65,528.00 65,528.00
372,899.51
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 5,000.00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 5,000.00
10,000.00
362,899.51
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
362,899.51
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
362,899.51
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (brought down) NIL
362,899.51
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors 637,881.00
Employees 290.95
Department of Employment 1,424.71
Shareholder Loans 2,235,000.00
2,874,596.66
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (2,511,697.15)
(2,511,697.15)
Issued and called up capital
Share Premium Acount 1,680,000.00
Ordinary Shareholders 100,000.00

1,780,000.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

(4,291,697.15)




LO'G IBA DS Sd

£ o | ofieq

00'052'2¥2 LT dYH 'epeue) '08gany) ‘jeauopy ‘MUK 8808 oul paxJe L Jnpsid 1040
288l 08 1Y ‘easuems ‘sunie Aesier ‘suieay sA[ P11 1waaQ Ajeges auldq 0049
ND.L
oo.mmh_u. FA%S| .Emsmc_c.:_m_ .x._mn_ Jeuolijeulalu)] Emcm:_Eg_m .m._m:Uw |euoijeulaiu] hmvm:oI BUUSIA P} sadnjng aAllndax3 1030
GG 05E uo3 0032
05°25¢ XSt €40 ‘e UOUAD eppucyy ‘sjepusad ‘ajeis3 [elsnpul prayybiy SAC 9049
LAV TA N SN8 P1LVS "aJiysusypeule) ‘ljjaue|t ‘usjeq P11 se81S paliGg 60ao
68'696 M0 PLML émm_uu_s_ ‘Wweyyiad ‘peoy sbbe ‘anusny ussig sayng | ‘asnoH woigliH P11 (MN) ss21dx3 THA Y0ao
96'298'62 N6 ¥1VS ‘lllaue[] ‘eaulg ‘pieA paoousd seoinag Buipiosy pejig £0Q0
06'vEL dH8 31 J91s30197 ‘uojseunny] ‘sueT suocisiaquuiny P17 (M) uonespd uospleuog 20an
00°0%¥ 31€ 140 'pusbpug ‘ejeis3 [elysnpu| puabpug ‘Jueoses) ssowbQ £ ‘esnoH esowbQ P11 Buiiies) 170 1002
£0'vPe THE LEVS 'udyHeuwIED 'UMOISUYOT 'PEOY SJe3|D) 1S ‘9SnoH Allnosg suuely pajiq 00a2
00'L6G'ZEE"L X890 719 ‘puepoog ‘mobse|s) J@ang unog 6/ pajiWIT [RIUSLIUOIIAUST [BIUSP3ID 9029
06'990'1 XA9 574 ‘yN0AY uowmaN ‘Aep SpequIng IS ‘asnoH spag ‘z Joold SLM [enuapai) 50090
00'62¢ dS9 a4 'plojpeig ‘siejs3g Bujpesl Aemoin3 ‘asoid yblapunop ¢ seo) soueydwo? bneuuon #0200
LLLL'e daZ 0508 ‘uoidweyinog ‘yiespy uouoH ‘anolQg siadwng pajun 190 £000
ST PS9'S Vi £LvS ‘uebiowe|9) 1se M ‘10gie ) HOd ‘HBUA XIUSOUY P11 saviaseg Buueauibusz onjed 2009
X9 PEAD MoIMIEMA ‘912183
a0'LLZ [BL)SNPU| @00U3BAH “9AMQ SINMEH '@SNOH 8J0IUIBAH UCISIAI] 19]S82I0AN B SO[B M LINOS P)1 sJ03024 (13933 AND 1020
X9 §1a
05015881 ‘wewng Aunoy ‘ayloAy uoman Sed [BUISNpU| soAy ‘KB SHBQUIND IS ‘9snoH apag P} [RJUSWUOIAUZ [BNUBPaID 0029
00'€¥5°029 FHY 0ZND 'Aslng ‘Weyss|puIp ‘peoY ASsuays H0g sBuipjoH D08 €090
GL'218') d4} €1VS ‘sajem yinos ‘uebloure|) Jsep 10qieL Hog ‘Aent) sukjamal p11 Buussuibuz pejeg 2040
10°400°) JNG £ZW J1seUdUB ‘emeySUBYIA A ‘PeOY UOLBARID 'HNOD LUOLBAR|D pajlwr] MN Jewwelg 1092
09°26L'¥2ZL 1NZ 82N 19)sayaueiy ‘A8(sIopn ‘pPeOY ABfiSalld ‘ZL X0g QOd '8lluas) aolAIsg Jawojsng sases DOg 0090
05°295'12 406 LVS '2asuemg ‘peoy J9)eM 0| dwsy 79 2 uebiop My 90vD
Zt L9P 1A9 EVM ‘UoiBulLEAA ‘6L | X09 Od 00 8liH Jue|d peajysy SOvD
61°090'€L vl £1VS M20Q 10qeL Hod 'pIeA $18)$3J04 PY slieday [RI0JBWIWOY S B YOO
TAIN R ADL €198 'sHay ‘piojusl ‘peoy 9iet UYOr ‘HYJed sseuisng Ss|oyxo4 yosjjeg |erlawuy £0vD
12'99%'L M38 LLNQ “481580U0Q ‘YHomieH '8lels3 [eu)snpu) sanwnid P17 Juawdinb3 10AsAu0) 8oy 20vD
06°261'g Adg OLdN “HodmaN ‘lezeH 'eSnoH uUoLaWoS ‘uslupedaq sjunooay ulooy LOVD
G598/ 012 LOH ‘ereboury ‘19a1g IaliRdiuoW V9 ‘aSNoH YHoMSIRYD pajiwT Hd [eaddy 00vY2
3 SSaIppY atueN Aoy

sioypatn Auedwon - g
pajw) soluabialf |
Joufel] seiqbeg




H0'G 4BA OS Sdt

€ j0 g abed

00°059'6€ £HE HEN ‘epeue) ‘ouejuQ ‘ebpuquwes ‘ebpiy uossy anig cop ou| saluaboAld | LY 17016}
£0¢L MHE SN *sauAay| UoIIN ‘|iymouy ‘snuaay AAeq ‘8o pesH 099}N0Y €040
166.8 D0 PEYS ‘aliysusypeule) 'puepum ‘piatiin ENXB3LIBAY Z0MD
G991 TA0 EVMIN ‘autyspiojpag ‘plojpag ‘puowbpry 'ejes) uojsiep ‘| Jun pajwi sjoedefey LoD
L1'821) 00D PEVS ‘aaysuaypeuLIE) ‘PUBHUA ‘DISUIIN PY sl0joRI] B3lBAIY 004D
0S'L¥b'e 1n¢ 14D ‘puabipug ‘ajeysa |eyisnpu| puz obpug ‘peoy susanp PI7 SHUN Jemod z0d0
1£°08¢ DS 9LX0 "a1uspIoxO ‘Angueq ‘001 X0g Od 95UBLLY ‘[RidIBWWOoD) gS1 sphor o Neuid 10dD
£0'2¥L'6 Org 8LVS 'plojuBLIWLY ‘Blghpue( '91elsT [eliSNpU] UayoA-1£-19 ‘'uouueiyy sAt solem 4Sd 00dD
£6'09Y AL ZIVS 'HIpieD ‘AR JOA0Y %000 PEOY UIBOY '[BUILLIAL UOIASYD sjang susmQ 100D
66°669'0S 308 ¥1vS 'adysusypeune) ‘lleue|] ‘usjeq ‘ejeis3 [elysnpu| uageq P (seolnleg peOY) SUamO 0002
SrO 91N ‘slepauy
00°898'1 ‘anuaAy UNoosyUOoW ‘feitdsoH spuepuop ‘Buiping saoates ejelodion idaQ asueuly aiysyieue] SHN O0ND
007005'g 408§ LYS ‘'sosueems 'peoy JSIEM 0L dwapH'D 9 uebloy Y YOWD
¥8'58¢€'Z DAL Y140 BIPIRD ‘YoINUSHYAA ‘pEOY JAYUSI 2 yiesH Aiejes M SOND
£9'918 d16 v€40 ‘uebiowe(s piy ‘Bajsaepy ‘peoy Auuam3 ‘jleH LA PIO YL p¥1 suoneauged [ 3N ZOND
69'v88 1dZ 21¥S '109/BL Hod ‘anusAy |[a2.nd ‘anusy) ssauisng splaypues Bunelen sAllon LOWD
69'8EY'C HQZ 0LON ‘weyBumop ‘uojes Buo Jeans 1se3] of P11 LI XY O00WD
ge'ene HO8 9vS 'easuems ‘A 12104 Jaddn ‘Lnosn suyoris L leamfiajeg auoisbue L0719
09'954"L ZMZ LLVYS ‘Uiean 'v01 xog Od ‘suoiinjog woossja ) ueadosny PI7 smeysoue 00712
6£'828 189 yLYS 'suue) [jauue ‘ajqun] ‘peoy uouuel ‘pieA Bejulig s9||ddng ajebaibby sir 10rD
05282 QS LA "191S8LIUBIN ‘UOLIOS) 1SBM 188NS B[IXa L SUOS R OOV 00ro
1246 UHE FyM ‘uojbuilien ‘uojeiddy ‘suen ajbuig P} uohiend ysaweout z01D
WA A a3l ¥940 ‘uebiowe|9 4o s[eA ‘YUeuad ‘19348 23G2[9) GOL sa||ddng ysrug [eLsnpu LoD
89°'¢8 MVYZ L£4D ‘puabpug ‘sieis3 |ewsnpu| epoerg P17 Jemod Jdiy |eussnpuy 00iD
ISt ZING

00°L ‘X958NG 189 ‘Buiyop 'peoy uolbueg ‘asnop| aBpug uojbutLng ‘wes ] JusLuasiouy SLWICISND) 7 anuaAay WH COHD
00'050°L MOL 174D ‘ueblowz|9-plI ‘aljuad ‘eAlq S[epyRO | ‘o9SNoH a[epuAn PY1 D9SH ZOHD
100 IXE €98 ‘SPUBIPIN }SOA ‘UamOSaeH ‘PEOY Uelays 9|d dnoig AajAeH LOHD
60 PLY' LI ANZ ZHD ‘aaysjulld ‘lwiey|y ‘sue pojuld 'asnoH Iwe)y lquioHq 00HD
00'€Z€’L 43 GAO ‘a1ysayd ‘yoImILeN ‘S|and JAAN ‘SIPJEAA SUOS @ SBWOY] ©) Z09D
—‘n.\.vv.ov rav ovsS _combmmaom _v_‘_mn_ ssauisng 1SOM easuemg .>m_$mcmm:0 _N :cD suonnog lauaals) >__mno_0 _.Ova
6°129'L 9d4 21VS 10qjeL Hod ‘peoy UCARIaqQY “Yed [eujsnpul ueibeq ‘o) uun P17 S8[2M UINOS $aposLess 0092
3 sSalppy aweN Aoy

sl0)ipald Auedwion - g

pajwi soluabalh )
Joulel] soiqbag




L0'S BA DS Sdl

£ jo ¢ abed

alneubls

T1°'188'218°C Buglejo) salug €8
00°L ONE 0149 ‘Hipsed ‘sied sheyen juswiurenog) A|quiassy UslPM  FOMD
00°28¢'¥L VY0 ¥9VS 'squiad ‘pienbysiq ‘HoImpoos) ‘peoy Wam uog R (IBH 4M  £0MD
65°912'} OMB 299 'SPUBIPIN 1S9 ‘UomosajeH 'Aepp Jaquiy Yuswpedaq soueuly S90IAISG [BMISNPUl OMAM 20MD
05°06€ IMS €40 ‘WIPIED ‘069 X0g Od ‘$82IAIRG JAWOISND JojeM USIOM LOMD
£1°892'1 119 S1SS ‘x0ss3 ‘uop|Iseg ‘splauuInes ‘HNod Aisuyo ‘asnoH Japuexaly Py} Buibexyoed uosiepoopy  OOMO
A AN _ BUOJEPOA 00AD
£0°296 YO8 9VS 'BasuemMg “ied asudisjus ‘980l uoukD SS|EAM UINOS YIuN oono
rANAL av6 €18 ‘alysyiag 12uojeq ‘peoy ybnojs G| [910H PEBW J2ydleq syt $0.1D
6t'1L2¢ gOP 978 ‘aaysyiag ‘pesyuapiey ‘prOY POOMIY 66 ‘©SNOH pPoomiy abueyox3 18Iyl €010
58'G6Y V16 91771 ‘yBiquaq ‘aieis3 puj Apuawolo ‘Le wun P11 MN Souged (eauyoa L rA11Ee)
dge
02°0¢l rLOS .m.__cmaEmI .CQQEME:QW .mom.cm._. suasand 6l-GiL ._mumO susany _._oo_n_ punoJo P17 sedialeg ssaulsng b_c_._._. LoLD
L PE0' L d49 ££40 ‘puabpug ‘aifd ‘a1eis3 [euisnpu) wied abe|IA 'BHOW |09H L Py (Buiplem) HAL 001D
GZ'eee DNO 0LSA ‘SPUBIPIN 1S3 AINgsaupap ‘UINos peoy USPOM €/2 ss||ddng 8100 B YIWS 8080
£2'69¢'C1 ZHZ L1VS 'UiesN ‘Aulad uojug ‘eje1s3 puj sy20q Aag uojg siled W S Yv0S0
1L 20E'CL SM8 129y ‘yoisbuiseq 'y1LS xo0g Od 21119813 0IPAH USMO2S 6082
Sy LLEEL ATS 24D ‘eppuoyy ‘Haquaysl | ‘MeIA URlunop ‘pIeA 8y uofjaniisuo) Aajieg s 80590
G2 ¥90'L VY.L LEON ‘QUSU00ULT "WaueID ‘PROY HBUM PIO pPriadeg 9 S 108D
L9'v9L’L Mg9 1234 ‘Aqiaq ‘peoy weybunion ‘puels| uobejuad syl P11 Bunyy Apsadsg 9089
$E'€P9 YIS €40 "HIpIeD 'SUO(B IS "BUET JMBJUIB AN “HiBd SSBuISng Ulajse] J8jemg 5089
60°0EL'C UNO ZS9 '|oisig ‘sdilliud 1S ‘peoy soussel) ‘asnol asuale(d) pajlwi wajsam auipaadg v08D
rAR: Nre 9LXO ‘PIOXO ‘Anqueq 'e1e)s3 [BUISNPU] S18WPIA uojes £0S0
84°022'S XVL ZIYS 10q[eL Hod “jied ABisu3 ue(beg ‘sieisg uopiep '€z Jun (31ms) dinb3 pu) sejepm winog 208D
?.v..vn:w_— 13} "] avs .mmw:m_sw .vtmn_ mw_._a._mucm .>m>> >m=m> .vtmn_ uoziJoH .w g L spun Qanw m:m_ 2 siuUise easuemg 108D
St 0G1 4MB PYS 'BaSUBMS ‘UOUISSI09 ‘81T yoobules ‘Aepp Xiusoyd ss|ddng soy0 139 00892
3 $saIppy aweN Koy

s10}ipa1n Auedwon - g
pajwi sojuabaaly
Jouhei] seiqbeg




0¥’ 684'253 siso Buipuelsing
00°03 9je(] 0} umel(J sea4 aun)
0003 umelqg saaJ Juawsingsiq
0Z6e3 $1509) sJusWISINgs|(q / 8eAojdiug
ZS'6ET3 GLOEL'EGT 00 L0¢'13 05'022'93 00'g22'e3 00°060'13 62'969°223 0003 co.mho.m& 1sc) [E10L
19212 Lol A 10159 %4 0Z'¥ Gl'E6 000 05'vE SINOH €101
0003 00°03 00°0 000 000 000 00'0 00'0 000 000 upy
0003 0003 000 00’0 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 [19ARIL
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 Q00 esuepuaye g daid pno)
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 spodal @ sishjeuy
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonefisanul
00°03 0003 00°0 00’0 00’0 000 00'0 000 000 000 saouasauoo/sbunasn
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 auoydsjayssuapuodsano)
0003 0003 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 m8AR) WiR)dysiaded Bujpeay
952¢ee3 00°005'Z3 SL0L SL'l 002 000 000 004 00 000 sbugas
CSEPLS 06°6.83 oL'eg 000 09°s 000 000 050 00’0 000 saadoldw3
S9°'9%1L3 o0'Liv'ed G891 000 082 ge's 00’0 00’0 000 000 $i8qUIal B pandas-un "sjald
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uopdelod 1994
FAANA] 00°0L0'ZL3 05°05 000 0521 000 00°0 00'Eg 000 00'0 Buipes)
68'8EE3 00'02£0L3 09°0¢ 000 000 000 0o 009 000 05'¥e sjassy ableys Gupec
0003 00'03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sjessy abiey) paxidy
0003 0003 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebnsaaul
00°0EL3 006853 s’y 00'0 0S¥ 000 000 000 000 000 swmay 181§ 'y Jo § ‘Bupoday
rra: TN 00°vLE°L3F ety cegl 054 S'L oLy 0001 000 000 Bununoooy 9 ulwpy
982083 00'0ve'v3 00'PL 000 000 000 000 0ozl 00’0 Qe losuog g Buluueldy
GECLEI STULLLHLS o0ty 000 SZ'E 0s'9 000 L TANA 000 008 Apanoe Jusunuiodde-aly
Buuanysen jolRASIWDY  IojENSIIWDY
8jey Bay 1500 18101, SINOW {210 puy yoddng  esen aseD Joag Jabeuep iafeuey Jowssg Jopang Jauped
pajw souabsiAl gogeles
HessNYW\O L8
| abed

6002 Y=4e 60

6dIS




BEGBIES TRAYNOR

POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN
RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Standard
professional practice’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an exptanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at,

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:-

0 Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related
to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable
against an independent external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges;

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) - all other items of expenditure:
=  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there is an element of shared or allocated cost; andfor
=  Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost.

DISBURSEMENT CHARGES (Category 2 Disbursements)

1. Mileage is recovered at 40p per mile. The Categofy 2 element relates only to
company cars. . .

2. Charges are made as follows:
Postage Actual
Photocopying 15p per sheet

3. Internal Room Hire Is charged at £150 per meeting.

4. Storage is provided by a connected storage company in which D F Wilson and I N R
Pitts have an interest. Boxes are supplied at a cost of £4 each and boxes are stored
at a cost of £12.00 per box per annum. Destruction charges are £5 per box.

4. Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset Consulting, a
division of BTG Consulting LLP, which Is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc. Asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged at £125 per hour and are reclaimed from
asset realisations of the company.

5. Asset tracking or tracing/investigation services are pravided by BTG Intelligence,
which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc. Costs are charged at a rate of £125 per
hour. Surveillance services are charged at a rate of £60 per hour.

! Statement of Insolvency Practica 8 (SIP 9) effective from 1 August 2005.



-

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may-
woik on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions.

The rates applying to the Glendevon House, Leeds office as at the date of this report are as
follows:

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Parther 395
Director 325
Senjor Manager 285
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 180
Administrator 130
Cashier/Secretarial . 100

Junior Administrator ~ 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post,
js not charged to cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of
time is spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units).




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert details of place of
meeting

(d} Insert date and time of
meefing

*Delete as applicable

DOCUMENT 2

ADM 6201 - [ - 012083

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company: Company number:
Tyregenics Limited 05145761
In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Leeds District 65 of 2009
Registry

[full name of court]

Notice is hereby given by (a) D.F. Wilson and J.N.R. Pitts of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn
Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Tyregenics Limited , c/o Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthomn
Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

is to be held at (c) Unit 16, Baglan Industrial Estate, Baglan, Port Talbot, SA12 7DJ (the Company’s
trading premises)

on (d) 25 March 2009 at 11am

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™) '

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you
cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be ghtitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12.00 hours
on the businesg day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

Signed:

Joint Administrators

Dated: 6¢ _/03 ]0‘1

A copy of the proposals is attached




Rulie 8.1

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or the
*chairman of the meeting” (see
note below). 1f you wish to
provide for allernative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice is unable to
attend, please state the name(s)
of the altlemative(s) as well

Please delete words in brackets
if the proxy-holder is only to vote
as directed i.e. he has no
discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in person

TYREGENICS LIMITED ’ ADM 6202 - 2 - 026083
Insolvency Act 1986

Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration}

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder 1
2
3

| appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on , or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as
instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may
vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance / rejection” of the administrator's proposals / revised proposals® as
circulated

2. For the appointment of:

of:

representing:
as a member of the creditor's committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for signature

Remember; there may be resolutions on the other side of this form.

Particulars of claim for voting purposes

Total claim (incl. VAT) at 15 January 2009 {PLEASE ATTACH A STATEMENT OF CLAIM}

Estimated value of security held (if any) ‘

Particulars of security

NACTIMEMT 2




